## **NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING**

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Town Board of the Town of Ramapo, Rockland County, New York, will meet on June 28, 2023, at 7:00 o'clock P.M., Prevailing Time, at the Town Hall located at 237 Route 59, Suffern, New York 10901, for the purpose of conducting a public hearing in relation to the following proposed local law:

LOCAL LAW NO. \_\_\_\_\_-2023
A LOCAL LAW AMENDING SECTION 267-12 OF THE TOWN CODE
OF THE TOWN OF RAMAPO

**BE IT ENACTED** by the Town Board of the Town of Ramapo as follows:

Section 1. Paragraph A of Section 267-12, title "Prohibited Acts; Exceptions" of Chapter 267, titled "Vehicles and Traffic," of the Code of the Town of Ramapo is amended to the following:

A. The following acts are hereby prohibited:

- (1) The parking of unlicensed automobiles upon any part of the public street.
- (2) Abandoning any vehicle within the Town or leaving any vehicle at any place within the Town for such time and under such circumstances as to give a reasonable appearance of abandonment.
- (3) Leaving any partially dismantled, nonoperating, wrecked or junked vehicle on any street or highway within the Town.
- (4) Allowing any partially dismantled, nonoperating, wrecked, junked or discarded vehicle to remain longer than 24 hours on the property of any owner, tenant, occupant, lessee or other person in charge or control thereof, and no person shall leave any such vehicle on any property within the Town for a longer time than 24 hours.
  - (5) Parking or standing of vehicles in restricted areas at the time of hazard or emergency.
- (6) Parking on all public roads whenever snow is accumulating on the roadway and if snowfall has been forecast. Upon the commencement of snowfall, parking on all public roads is prohibited until snowfall has ceased and the street is cleared of snow to the curb or edge of pavement.

## **Section 2. Effective Date**

This Local Law shall take effect immediately upon filing with the Secretary of State.

At said public hearing the Town Board will hear all persons interested in the subject matter

thereof.

TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that procedures for attending the public hearing by Zoom

(for viewing purposes only) will be timely posted on the Town website at www.ramapo.org.

The Town of Ramapo will make every effort to assure that the hearing is accessible to

persons with disabilities. Anyone requiring special assistance and/or reasonable

accommodations should contact the Town Clerk.

Dated: Suffern, New York,

June 7, 2023

BY ORDER OF THE TOWN BOARD THE TOWN OF RAMAPO. ROCKLAND COUNTY, NEW YORK